
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should register by contacting the email address above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Friday 31 July 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   RESPONSE TO CORONAVIRUS - COVID-19 - UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council on the latest progress in 
relation to the Council’s response to the Coronavirus – COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

5.   COVID-19 RECOVERY  

 (a)   Report from the Leader of the Council  

  To receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council on the progress of 
the four COVID-19 RECOVERY Task and Finish Groups. 

 (b)   Council Services - Homelessness (Pages 5 - 6) 

  To consider a report from the Executive Head of Governance and Housing, 
including associated recommendations from the COVID-19 RECOVERY – 
Council Services Task and Finish Group. 

 (c)   Finance & Resources (Pages 7 - 10) 

  To consider a report from the Chief Finance Officer, including associated 
recommendations from the COVID-19 RECOVERY – Finance and Resources 
Task and Finish Group. 
 

6.   VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

7.   ENJOY SUMMER SAFELY CAMPAIGN (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the 

Chairman with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not 

be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in 

attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 



 
 

 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 5 AUGUST 2020  PORTFOLIO – HOUSING SERVICES 

 

COVID-19 RECOVERY – COUNCIL SERVICES – HOMELESSNESS 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That Cabinet consider the following recommendations from the COVID-19 

RECOVERY - Council Services Task and Finish Group (CS T&FG): 
 
(a) To continue to accommodate those vulnerable people already placed into 

emergency accommodation during Covid-19; 
 
(b) To explore and support move on options for all of these vulnerable people to 

resolve their homelessness once and for all; and 
 
(c) To bring on board at the earliest opportunity existing projects to create further 

council owned temporary accommodation and to seek new opportunities for 
further units. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to report back to Cabinet following a meeting of the 

COVID-19 Recovery – Council Services Task and Finish Group held on 14 July where 
Members considered the impact that COVID-19 has had on homelessness and the 
implications of this on the Council’s budget. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a homelessness service and to intervene 
in the early stages to prevent homelessness. Through the good work that has been 
done in adopting a sound Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy in 2019, the 
Council was well placed to cope with the challenges brought about by the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
3.2 The changes that the Council has implemented under the Strategy including 

increased partnership working with the voluntary sector and other statutory agencies, 
as well as creating its own temporary accommodation facilities placed the Council in 
a good position to deal with significant numbers of new homeless households, 
particularly single people, presenting to the Council at the height of the pandemic. 

 
3.3 Officers have been working in accordance with the government guidance released 

during the pandemic in order to offer vulnerable homeless people a safe place to 
stay. 

 

 
4. COUNCIL SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP OVERVIEW 
  
4.1 The Task and Finish Group received a presentation from the Executive Head of 

Governance and Housing and the Housing Options Service Manager at the last 
meeting. The Group is asking the Cabinet to support the recommendations in 
paragraph 1.1 of this report. 

5

Agenda Item 5b



 

 

 
4.2 The Council had to react quickly at the start of the pandemic to spread out those in 

existing shared council accommodation and relocate residents to more self contained 
accommodation in order to protect the most vulnerable. Hotels closed with little 
notice leaving people homeless and caravan parks and campsites also closed their 
gates which led to a significant number of enquiries. However, the Council has 
maintained frontline homelessness services at all times. 

 
4.3 The pandemic has seen an increase in rough sleepers being accommodated by the 

Council. There has also been a significant increase in single people, particularly 
males, presenting to the Council as homeless.  Additional temporary accommodation 
had been required and the Council worked in partnership with local hotels to provide 
more bed spaces.  At the height of the pandemic, over 85 households were in 
external emergency temporary accommodation and many of these households had 
complex needs. 

 
4.4 Whilst the success in placing people in emergency temporary accommodation is 

acknowledged, there has been a significant increase in accommodation costs to the 
Council.  Over £257,000 has been spent over and above the budget position for the 
period March – July 2020 and these pressures will continue for some time as there is 
likely to be an increased demand in the medium term future.  National Grant funding 
from MHCLG has been announced to cover some emergency accommodation and 
long term housing options but there will be a considerable shortfall falling on the 
Council.  Further details of funding bids are awaited. 

 
4.5 The Government guidance to accommodate vulnerable people remains in place. 

More move on and temporary accommodation types and options for vulnerable 
people is needed.  Support work is vital to assist people to sustain accommodation in 
the long term.  The Task and Finish Group would like a variety of move on options to 
be explored for the vulnerable to resolve their homelessness.  More Council owned 
temporary accommodation is also required and new opportunities should be 
investigated. 

 
 
5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
6. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
6.1 I fully support the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Executive Head of Governance and Housing 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
Email: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

6

mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET – 5 AUGUST 2020 PORTFOLIO – FINANCE, 

INVESTMENT & CORPORATE 

SERVICES / ALL 

 

COVID-19 RECOVERY – FINANCE & RESOURCES 
 

 

1. Recommendation 

 

1.1 That Cabinet consider the recommendations from the Finance & Resources 

Recovery Task and Finish Group (FR T&FG) as laid out in section 5. 

 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to set out the proposed recommended actions 

necessary now ahead of the re-drawing of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Plan, including the Emergency Budget for 2020/21. 

 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 The Council has a legal responsibility to set a fully funded balanced budget.  In 

light of the financial implications that COVID-19 will have on the Council’s budget 

for 2020/21 the production of an Emergency Budget is necessary. 

 

3.2 At its meeting in June, the Cabinet established 4 Recovery Task and Groups.  One 

of these Task and Finish groups has a focus on Finance & Resources.  Members 

of the group have agreed on a set of recommendations now put forward to the 

Cabinet, ahead of the preparation of the detailed Emergency Budget.  Section 4 

of this report gives an overview of the considerations of the Finance & Resources 

Task and Finish Group meeting, held on 14 July 2020. 

 

 

4. Finance and Resources Task and Finish Group Overview 

  

The Task and Finish group were asked to consider and make recommendations to 

Cabinet on: 

 

4.1 The Latest Government Support Packages 

 Package 1 – £500m non-ringfenced support grant; 

 Package 2 – Funding for 75% of irrecoverable income losses from Sales, 

Fees and Charges, where the losses are greater than 5% of the Council’s 

planned income receivable; 

 Package 3 – Ability for the Council to spread any collection fund deficits 

over 3 years; 

7

Agenda Item 5c



 

 

 The announcement also commented on how lost revenues from council 

tax and business rates might be addressed in the next the spending 

review; and 

 a further announcement was made in relation to furlough which would 

see an employer receive a £1,000 bonus for every employee (subject to 

minimum earnings) who returned to work from furlough and still be 

employed by January. 

 

Members of the task and finish group were given information on each of the above, 

including some modelling of the income support scheme, although it was stressed 

that details of the scheme had not yet been announced. 

 

4.2 Update on Previously Adopted Recommendations 

 Vacancy Control 

 A new procedure had been implemented with effect from 7 July 

20.  

 The value of withheld posts across the authority was reported to 

the group at £433k  

 Budget Review 

o Asset Maintenance 

 An initial review of the AMR schedule had taken place and 

schemes totalling £212,000 had been identified as suitable for 

removal from the 2020/21 budget 

o Savings from 2019/20 outturn 

 The Service Accountancy Team had instigated work with the 

Service Managers across the Council to go through the budget 

savings from 2019/20 and identify any areas that could be 

considered as on-going, and so be removed from the budget 

o Review of Capital Programme Financing and reserve transfers 

 Members were informed of reserve transfers originally planned 

for 2020/21 that could be adjusted in order to assist in the 

rebalance of the 2020/21 budget 

o Review of service budgets directly impacted by COVID-19 

 The Service Accountancy Team had instigated work with the 

Service Managers across the Council 

o Utilisation of General Fund Reserve 

 The ultimate stopgap for any unfunded budget shortfall 

 

Members of the Task & Finish Group were supportive of the actions as outlined. 

 

4.3  Postponement of non-essential Capital Schemes 

  

A review of the 2020/21 Capital Programme was underway.   

 

The Programme includes the £5m Hardley Depot Scheme.  Members of the task 

and finish group were informed of the preferred direction of travel as agreed by 

the Council’s Investment Panel in terms of moving this scheme to Invitation To 

8



 

 

Tender stage.  This would then enable the full preparation of the business case 

and inform the ultimate decision as to whether to proceed with a contract award 

later in 2020. 

 

Members of the Task & Finish Group were supportive of the actions as outlined. 

 

4.4 Employee Support and Engagement 

 

 Members were given an update on the support measures in place for employees 

and managers, which take into account the change in working environment for the 

vast majority of the workforce. Measures included robust risk assessments for 

those remaining or returning to work with changes such as perspex screens, social 

distancing and cleansing routines. 

 

A key area of support was targeted at mental health and wellbeing ensuring both 

employees and managers could access useful tools and training opportunities on 

line. 

 

Members were also briefed on the second staff survey, which would be consistent 

to the survey carried out by Hampshire County Council on their workforce. 

 

Members of the Task and Finish Group were supportive of the action, and 

particularly welcomed the second staff survey which would provide the Council 

with important data on how employees had adapted and responded to working 

from home or how they felt about being at work and the support measures in place. 

 

 

5. Finance and Resources Task and Finish Group Recommendations 

 

5.1 That NFDC maximise the support funding reimbursement available from the 

Income Support Scheme 

 

5.2 That Cabinet continue to plan its Emergency Budget based on the worst-case 

scenario but keep the plan fluid based on latest and most to date announcements 

on funding support 

 

5.3 That NFDC utilise the new allowances on Collection Fund deficits, and spread the 

financial burden out over the allowable period 

 

5.4 That Cabinet approve the adjustments to Asset Maintenance Budgets, resulting in 

savings to the 2020/21 budget totalling £212,000 

 

5.5 That Cabinet approve the adjustments to reserve transfers originally planned in 

2020/21 

 

5.6 That Portfolio Holders carry out Fees and Charges reviews to ensure all fees are 

set in line with Council Policy, and to have regard to specific COVID-19 income 

losses in need of recovering 

9



 

 

 

5.7 Progress Hardley Depot scheme through the ITT stage, to enable the full business 

case evaluation to take place later in 2020 

 

 

6. Crime & Disorder Implications 

 

6.1 None. 

 

 

7. Portfolio Holder Comments 

 

7.1 With the additional financial support proposed by Central Government and the 

work of Officers and Members of the Task and Finish Group I am confident that 

we can now deliver a fully funded revised budget for 2020/21. This is a 

considerable achievement and I would thank everyone involved. 

 

7.2 Our next challenge is to revise the Medium Term Financial Plan to take into 

account the longer term financial implications of COVID-19. Regrettably the 

financial ramifications of this pandemic will continue to impact on all Councils over 

the coming years but as stated in previous reports New Forest District Council is 

well placed to meet the challenge. 

 

 

 

 

 

Alan Bethune 

Chief Financial Officer (S151) 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

Email: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

        Background Papers 

        COVID-19 Update May 20 

        Recovery Update July 20 

        2020/21 Budget Feb 20 

10

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET – 5 AUGUST 2020 PORTFOLIO – PLANNING AND 

INFRASTRUCUTRE  

 

VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 

That Cabinet endorses the approach to the consideration of the Vision for the 
Waterside document. 
 
 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to set out the approach to considering the Vision for the 
Waterside document.  

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   Given the significant of the Waterside and the level of development proposed in 

our Local Plan and the National Park Local Plan a public-private Steering Group 
was formed some time ago between New Forest District Council, the National 
Park, the County Council, the Solent LEP and the major landowners: ABP, 
ExxonMobil, Solent Gateway, Barker Mill Estates and Fawley Waterside.    

 
3.2 Whilst the Local Plan sets out the vision for growth across the Waterside it has 

been agreed within the Steering Group that there is a need for a high level  
document that all parties can be signatories to that sets out the shared vision of the 
opportunity across the whole of the Waterside. 

 
3.3 A draft Vision document has now been prepared between officers of the District 

Council, the National Park and the County Council. It is intended that the document 
sets out a collective assessment of the cumulative impact of the development 
aspirations, and an understanding of the total infrastructure needed to support and 
enable the growth plans for the area, to be delivered in a way compatible with the 
shared vision.  It is envisaged that this document, amongst other things, will be 
used to support bids most notably the bid currently being prepared by the County 
for funding for improvements to the A326.   

 
3.4 As the Local Plan is now adopted it is now the appropriate time to share the draft 

Vision document. A Special Environment and Overview Scrutiny Panel is arranged 
for the 13th August 2020 where the draft document will be considered. It is 
important that all Councillor for the Waterside have the opportunity to share their 
views with the Panel together with the Town and Parish Councils. It is therefore 
proposed, subject to Cabinet agreement, that each Waterside district councillor 
and the town and Parish councils are invited to speak at EOSP to share views on 
the draft Vision document. 

 
3.5 The County Councillor and the National Park Authority will take the draft document 

through its own decision making process. 
 
3.6 Following Environment and Overview Scrutiny Panel a full report will come to the 

September Cabinet meeting seeking endorsement from the Cabinet.                     
 

11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no additional financial implications arising.  
  
 
5. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

 
5.1 There are no crime and disorder, environmental or data protection issues arising 

directly from this report.   
  
 
6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

 
6.1 There are no equality or diversity implications arising directly from this report.     
 
 
7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
7.1 The Portfolio Holder welcomes this report and looks forward to listening to the views 

of Councillors and Town & Parish Councils at the Special Meeting of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel on 13 August. 

 
 
 
Further Information 
Claire Upton-Brown  
Claire.upton-brown@NFDC
[...]
omed back to as lockdown restrictions are eased across the country, 

including hairdressers, shops, local high streets and, of course, favourite holiday 

destinations. TV and radio advertisements are running in England, Scotland, Wales and 

Northern Ireland and a national UK press partnership has been successfully established 

to support the campaign, involving some 600 media publications promoting tourism, 

retail and hospitality. 

 

3.3 Destination Marketing Organisations (DMOs) such as Go New Forest were invited to 

apply for up to £300,000 to spend on media for their own local marketing recovery 

campaigns. 

 

3.4 Successful applicants will be awarded a funding allocation that Cabinet Office will hold 

and spend on media for and on applicants’ behalf enabling their destination area to 

participate in the ‘Enjoy Summer Safely’ Campaign. The value of each funding award 

must be spent on campaign media only. 

 

3.5 In developing local marketing campaign proposals, DMOs are required to address 

either of the following two themes: 

Theme 1) Stimulating safe local consumer spending – the campaign media to be 

used will be local in this case with local consumer messaging; or, 

Theme 2) Attracting visitors safely – such activity will target visitors within a  

1 to 2 hours’ drive time of the promoted destination area encouraging consumers to 

31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

take either day trips and/or overnight stays without the reliance to travel using public 

transport. 

 

3.6 DMOs must meet the set out campaign criteria and ensure all proposed campaign 

imagery is supplied with the necessary rights. All creative must carry the messaging of 

the ‘Enjoy Summer Safely’ campaign along with the relevant HM Government and 

campaign logos.  

 
3.7 As with all Covid 19 initiatives the turn round times are short, this bid was 

announced on Thursday 16th July with submission on the 20th July 2020.    
 

3.8 Go New Forest submitted its bid based on a 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 AUGUST 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 August 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
Steve Davies 
Jacqui England 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 

Maureen Holding 
Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, Matt Wisdom and 
Sara Hamilton 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

101   CHRISTINE FORD  

The Leader of the Council was sad to announce the death of Former Councillor 
Christine Ford, who sadly passed away on 1 August 2020. 
 
Christine had a long and distinguished record of service to the community after 
being elected to the Council in February 2002 representing the Ringwood North 
ward.  She served as consort to Chairman Former Councillor Michael Pemberton 
during 2004/05 and then served as Chairman herself in 2013/14, completing a 
highly successful year in the role. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Christine was a very much liked and respected Member of the Council, with a keen 
eye and a kind heart, only standing down last May.  
 
Members recorded their sincere condolences to her family and friends. 
 

102   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020, be confirmed and signed. 
 

103   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by 
Cabinet Members. 
 

104   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

105   RESPONSE TO CORONAVIRUS - COVID-19 - UPDATE  

The Leader of the Council provided a verbal update on the Council’s response to 
Coronavirus – COVID-19. 
 
It was noted that on Monday 3 August 2020, the Council’s Health and Leisure 
Centres began their re-opening on a phased basis.  The Leader recorded his 
particular thanks to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing and officers in 
this area for the efforts undertaken to allow this phased re-opening to happen.   
 
The announcement from the Prime Minister last week of a pause in lockdown 
easing was noted as a reminder to be vigilant in the changes needed to everyone’s 
lifestyles.  Plans had started to carefully enable more Council staff to return to 
Appletree Court offices from September 2020. 
 
The Leader remained pleased in the way the Council had responded in supporting 
the local community with the services they require and much often more during the 
“lockdown” period.  The approval of the Fawley Waterside planning application was 
noted as a good example of business as usual being performed by the Planning 
Committee, albeit in a virtual way.  The Council had recently implemented a new 
website as well as a new telephone system.  
 

106   COVID-19 RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

The Leader of the Council reported verbally on the progress of the Council’s four 
COVID-19 Recovery Task and Finish Groups.  It was expected that the Cabinet 
would finalise an Emergency Budget for recommendation to the Council in 
September 2020.  He recorded his thanks to all Members who had contributed to 
this work which had encouraged lively and interesting discussions alongside local 
insights.  Whilst some of the external impact assessment work would likely continue 
until later into the Autumn, it was anticipated that much of the internal recovery work 
would be picked up through the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels as 
business as usual returned. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services reported on the very 
recently held COVID-19 Recovery – Council Services Task and Finish Group on 29 
July 2020, which studied the impact on Operations.  The Portfolio Holder expressed 
her support for all of the services within the Portfolio that had responded to recent 
challenges, which in some cases had increased costs.  Officers had already been 
asked following this meeting to begin working on mitigation measures to include a 
specific review of the Public Conveniences, including the ongoing viability of the two 
toilets (Calshot and Barton-on-Sea) that had remained closed.  Furthermore, 
regular reviews on the number of hired vehicles required would also be undertaken. 
 

107   COVID-19 RECOVERY - COUNCIL SERVICES - HOMELESSNESS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the following actions:- 
 
(a) To continue to accommodate those vulnerable people already placed into 

emergency accommodation during COVID-19; 
(b) To explore and support move on options for all of these vulnerable people to 

resolve their homelessness once and for all; and 
(c) To bring on board at the earliest opportunity existing projects to create 

further Council owned temporary accommodation and to seek new 
opportunities for further units. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the work of the recent 
COVID-19 Recovery – Council Services Task and Finish Group which studied the 
Council’s response to homelessness at the height of the pandemic.  It was noted 
that a proactive and organised approach had been fundamental to tackle the 
significant increase in homeless and rough sleeping cases that the Council was 
presented with.  It was the previous work undertaken to adopt a Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy that put the Council in a very good position to respond to 
what was a very challenging time. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

Whilst there had been a financial impact arising from all the actions taken, these 
were clearly the right thing to do to manage the significant numbers of homeless 
households and individuals.  Discussions would continue with Government over any 
available funding but regardless, the Council remained committed to delivering the 
vital services in this area. 
 

108   COVID-19 RECOVERY - FINANCE & RESOURCES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the following actions:- 
 
(a) That NFDC maximise the support funding reimbursement available from the 

Income Support Scheme; 
(b) That Cabinet continue to plan its Emergency Budget based on the worst-

case scenario but keep the plan fluid based on latest and most to date 
announcements on funding support; 

(c) That NFDC utilise the new allowances on Collection Fund deficits, and 
spread the financial burden out over the allowable period; 

(d) That Cabinet approve the adjustments to Asset Maintenance Budgets, 
resulting in savings to the 2020/21 budget totalling £212,000; 

(e) That Cabinet approve the adjustments to reserve transfers originally 
planned in 2020/21; 

(f) That Portfolio Holders carry out Fees and Charges reviews to ensure all 
fees are set in line with Council Policy, and to have regard to specific 
COVID-19 income losses in need of recovering; and  

(g) To progress Hardley Depot scheme through the ITT stage, to enable the full 
business case evaluation to take place later in 2020. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to the Portfolio Holder 
comments.  Whilst the efforts to deliver a fully funded revised budget for 2020/21 
were excellent, it would remain a challenge to revise the Medium Term Financial 



 
Cabinet 5 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

Plan in the context of the longer term financial impact of COVID-19.  However, the 
Council was well placed to meet the challenge. 
 

109   VISION FOR THE WATERSIDE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet endorses the approach to the consideration of the Vision for the 
Waterside document. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the upcoming 
consideration of the draft document at a Special Meeting of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 13 August 2020.  Town and Parish Councils on the 
Waterside would also be invited to this meeting.  It was noted that the document 
was a draft overall strategy and prospectus that dealt with the aspirations for the 
Waterside rather than a comprehensive set of detailed plans for the area.  Further 
relevant documents would provide this level of detail.  Government and other 
partners could use the final document once adopted as an indicator of the vision as 
part of grant funding applications. 
 
The Chairman of the Council placed on record his support for the draft document. 
 
In response to questions relating to visions for other areas of the District, whilst 
there were no current plans for similar documents, if potential for funding bids 
became available, the Council would consider developing any appropriate 
documents to support this. 
 

110   ENJOY SUMMER SAFELY CAMPAIGN  

The Leader of the Council confirmed that the position relating to this item of 
business had moved on since the publication of the agenda and therefore the 
recommendations would not be considered by the Cabinet. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

The Portfolio Holder reported that “Enjoy Summer Safely England” had been 
oversubscribed with £7.7m in bids received against an available award of £3.1m.  
Consequently, this meant that with some disappointment, the Go New Forest Bid 
had been unsuccessful, although it was considered to be a good bid. 
 
Despite this set back, it was reported that the Visit Hampshire bid which promoted 
the whole of Hampshire through the campaign, including the New Forest, was 
successful.  The focus of the Visit Hampshire bid was on driving demand to a broad 
range of visitor attractions, accommodation, retail and hospitality, and outdoor 
activity providers across the county from local residents and visitors within a 1-2 
hour drivetime. 
 
New Forest attractions and countryside would feature prominently in the Visit 
Hampshire campaign media (Print, Digital, Social & Out of Home) and it was 
anticipated that the local hospitality businesses would benefit from this award. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


